

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Chapter 213.

An act to authorize the Leeds and Farmington Railroad Company to make a lease, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The Leeds and Farmington Railroad Company is hereby authorized and empowered to make a lease of its railroad, extending from Leeds Crossing to Farmington, with all its rolling stock, tools and other tangible personal property appurtenant thereto, with the franchise of said company, to the Androscoggin Railroad Company, for a term of years.

SECT. 2. The Leeds and Farmington Railroad Company is hereby authorized to sell and convey its said railroad, with all its rolling stock, tools and other tangible personal property appurtenant thereto, with the franchise of said corporation, to the Androscoggin Railroad Company; *provided* that the directors of said company shall have no power to make such sale unless authorized to do so by a vote of the stockholders, in a meeting legally called for that purpose; but such sale shall not impair any rights, or take away, or diminish any remedies of the creditors of either of said corporations.

Approved February 4, 1867.

Chapter 214.

An act to incorporate the Dirigo Business College, located at Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. David M. Waitt and Edwin H. Trafton, their associates and successors, are hereby made and created a body politic and corporate, by the name, style and title of the Dirigo Business College, and by the same shall have perpetual succession, may sue and be sued, have a common seal, purchase, hold and convey all property, personal and real, necessary for the use thereof, and immediately connected therewith, not exceeding the sum of fifty thousand dollars, make all needful by-laws, rules, orders and regulations for the management of the same, not contrary to the constitution and laws of the State of Maine or of the United States.

SECT. 2. That said corporation shall have the power to elect such officers as may be deemed necessary for the administration and government of said college.

SECT. 3. That said corporation shall have the power to teach all the branches of learning necessary for the thorough and com-

May sell same to said corporation.

May lease road, fixtures, &c., to

Androscoggin Railroad Co.

Conditions as to sale.

Corporators.

Name, powers, &c.

Capital and government.

Officers.

Purposo.

plete theoretical and practical business education of young men CHAP. 215. and women of our own state and of the United States; also all branches taught in other business colleges.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 4, 1867.

Chapter 215.

An act to incorporate the City of Saco.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The inhabitants of the town of Saco, in the county of Corporate York, shall continue to be a body politic and corporate by the name of the City of Saco; and as such shall have, exercise and Rights, powers, enjoy all the rights, immunities, powers, privileges and franchises, and be subject to all the duties and obligations now appertaining to, or incumbent upon said town as a municipal corporation, or appertaining to, or incumbent upon the inhabitants or selectmen thereof; and may ordain and publish such ordinances, by-laws and regulations, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of this state, as shall be needful to the good order of said body politic; and impose fines and penalties for the breach thereof not exceeding twenty dollars for any one offence, which may be recovered to the use of said city by action of debt, or on complaint before the municipal court in said city.

SECT. 2. The administration of all the fiscal, prudential and municipal affairs of said city, with the government thereof, shall be vested in one principal magistrate, to be styled the mayor; and one council of seven, to be denominated the board of aldermen; and one council of fourteen, to be denominated the common council, all of whom shall be inhabitants of said city; which boards shall constitute and be called the city council, all of whom shall be sworn to the faithful performance of the duties of their respective offices; provided the city council shall not vote, assess or appropriate any money for any object or purpose for which the town of officers or Saco is not authorized to vote, assess and appropriate money, except for such purposes as are authorized by this act; and provided further, that neither the city council, nor any agent or officer for the city, shall borrow or hire money for, or on account of the city or inhabitants thereof, except for the purposes for which the town of Saco is now by law authorized to raise money; and all notes, bonds, obligations, scrip or orders, given by the city council, or

name.

privileges, &c.

May ordain acts, laws and regulations.

Fiscal, pruden-tial and municioal affairs vested in mayor, aldermen and common council.

Powers of agents to borrow money, limited.